
Page 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Institution: College of Southern Nevada
FY 12 FTE Headcount FTE Headcount FY 13 FTE Headcount FTE Headcount

Reduction Reduction Reduction Reduction Reduction Reduction Reduction Reduction
Funds Students Students Employees Employees Funds Students Students Employees Employees

FY 11 General Fund 91,430,100.00$                    91,430,100.00$                  

Projected General Fund 75,944,918.00$                    64,667,849.00$                  
  Impact on Smoothing (5,621,782.00)$                     5,621,782.00$                    
  Equity 750,000.00$                         750,000.00$                        
  PEBP Adjustments (10,834.00)$                          (12,357.00)$                         
  Change in PT Insurance -$                                        35,028.00$                          
  Additional General Fund - from Gov/Legislative Action 6,525,562.00$                      6,525,562.00$                    

Reduction (13,842,236.00)$                  (13,842,236.00)$                 

Revenues  (show as positive)
  Registration Fee Increase (13% year 1) 5,803,547.00$                      5,803,547.00$                    
   Carve Out for 15% Fin Aid (870,532.00)$                        (870,532.00)$                      
  Add'l Budgeted Registration Fee Revenue 651,915.00$                         651,915.00$                        
  Impact on Revenue of loss of Student FTE (649,533.00)$                        (684,091.00)$                      
  Other Revenues -$                                        -$                                      
New Revenues 4,935,397.00$                      4,900,839.00$                    

Target amount for cuts: (8,906,839.00)$                    (8,941,397.00)$                   

PROPOSED CUTS

Pay Reduction and Furlough/ changes in benefit costs (817,394.00)$                        
  
Instruction
  PTI Pool Reduction (350,000.00)$                        (344.00)                    N/A (22.40)                   N/A (350,000.00)$                      (344.00)               N/A (22.40)                   N/A
  Academic Departmental Support -$                                        -                            -                        -                        -                        -$                                      -                       -                        -                        -                        
  Academic Teaching Assistants/Guest Lecturers -$                                        -                            -                        -                        -                        -$                                      -                       -                        -                        -                        
  Contracted Education - Apprenticeship/NIFA/LETA (2,246,713.00)$                     (435.30)                    (3,369.60)             N/A N/A (2,240,074.00)$                   (435.30)               (3,369.60)             N/A N/A
  Downside  Moapa Site -$                                        -                            -                        -                        -                        (37,051.00)$                         (1.00)                     (1.00)                     
  Nursing (73,852.00)$                          (24.00)                       (46.00)                   (1.00)                     (1.00)                     
  Massage Therapy Program (81,692.00)$                          -                            -                        (1.00)                     (1.00)                     (133,387.00)$                      (20.80)                 (218.00)                (1.00)                     (9.00)                     
  Animation Program (73,852.00)$                          (24.00)                       (46.00)                   (1.00)                     -                        (73,852.00)$                         (24.00)                 (46.00)                   (1.00)                     -                        
  Ornamental Horticulture Program -$                                        -                            -                        -                        -                        (131,689.00)$                      -                       -                        (2.00)                     (2.00)                     
  Ornamental Horticulture - Garden Center -$                                        -                            -                        -                        -                        (49,190.00)$                         -                       -                        -                        -                        
  Step Up Program (11,482.00)$                          -                            -                        -                        -                        (11,482.00)$                         -                       -                        -                        -                        
  Departmental Operating Support Reduction - 15% (262,926.00)$                        -                            -                        -                        -                        (262,926.00)$                      -                       -                        -                        -                        
  Instructional Technology (309,100.00)$                        (350,000.00)$                      
  Instructional Equipment (150,000.00)$                        -                            -                        -                        -                        (242,693.00)$                      -                       -                        -                        -                        

Research

Public Service

Academic Support
  VP Academic Affairs Office (276,308.00)$                        -                            -                        (2.00)                     (1.00)                     (276,308.00)$                      -                       -                        (2.00)                     (1.00)                     
  Library Operations - reallocation (316,787.00)$                        -                            -                        -                        (350,000.00)$                      -                       -                        -                        -                        
  Closure Boulder City Site -$                                        -                            -                        -                        -                        -$                                      (47.00)                 (222.00)                -                        -                        
  Closure Lincoln County Site (45,393.00)$                          -                            (12.00)                   (1.00)                     (63,836.00)$                         -                       (12.00)                   (1.00)                     (1.00)                     
  Professional Development -$                                        -                            -                        -                        -                        (129,788.00)$                      -                       -                        (1.00)                     (1.00)                     
  Eliminate Vacant Professional Position (119,744.00)$                        -                            -                        (1.00)                     -                        (119,744.00)$                      -                       -                        (1.00)                     -                        
  Eliminate Vacant Classified Position (40,540.00)$                          -                            -                        (1.00)                     -                        (40,540.00)$                         -                       -                        (1.00)                     -                        
  Writing Center - reallocation -$                                        -                            -                        (3.40)                     (5.00)                     (255,585.00)$                      -                       -                        (3.40)                     (5.00)                     
  Departmental Operating Support Reduction - 15% (203,073.00)$                        -                            -                        (203,073.00)$                      -                       -                        -                        -                        

Student Services
  VP Student Affairs  Vacant Professional Positions (232,845.00)$                        -                            -                        (2.00)                     -                        (232,845.00)$                      -                       -                        (2.00)                     -                        
  Workstation Replacement (50,000.00)$                          -                            -                        -                        -                        (50,000.00)$                         -                       -                        -                        -                        
  Learn & Earn Wages (73,850.00)$                          -                            -                        -                        -                        (73,850.00)$                         -                       -                        -                        -                        

Page 38



  Tutorial Services - reallocation (249,211.00)$                        -                            -                        (5.25)                     (6.00)                     (255,851.00)$                      -                       -                        (5.25)                     (6.00)                     
  Departmental Operating Support Reduction - 15% (261,550.00)$                        -                            -                        -                        -                        (261,550.00)$                      -                       -                        -                        -                        

Institutional Support
  President's Office (361,781.00)$                        -                            -                        (3.00)                     (3.00)                     (545,592.00)$                      -                       -                        (5.00)                     (5.00)                     
  General Counsel's Office - Vacant Prof Position (75,000.00)$                          -                            -                        -                        -                        (75,000.00)$                         -                       -                        -                        -                        
  Resource Development Office -Prof Position (142,970.00)$                        -                            -                        (1.50)                     (1.00)                     (142,970.00)$                      -                       -                        (1.50)                     (1.00)                     
  VP Administration Office -$                                        -                            -                        -                        -                        (46,088.00)$                         -                       -                        (1.00)                     (1.00)                     
  Office of the Senior VP Finance (52,452.00)$                          -                            -                        (0.50)                     (1.00)                     (144,025.00)$                      -                       -                        (1.50)                     (2.00)                     
  Diversity Office -$                                        -                            -                        -                        -                        (230,485.00)$                      -                       -                        (2.00)                     (2.00)                     
  Departmental Operating Support Reduction - 15% (120,753.00)$                        -                            -                        -                        -                        (120,753.00)$                      -                       -                        -                        -                        
  Human Resources Office - Vacant Prof Position (199,474.00)$                        -                            -                        (2.00)                     (1.00)                     (199,474.00)$                      -                       -                        (2.00)                     (1.00)                     
  Human Resources Office - Vacant Class Position (54,651.00)$                          -                            -                        (1.00)                     -                        (54,651.00)$                         -                       -                        (1.00)                     -                        
  Police Services - Vacant Prof Position (114,128.00)$                        -                            -                        1.00                      -                        (114,128.00)$                      -                       -                        (1.00)                     -                        
  Police Services - Vacant Class Position (147,138.00)$                        -                            -                        (2.00)                     -                        (147,138.00)$                      -                       -                        (2.00)                     -                        
  Financial Services Office/Receiving & Delivery (43,204.00)$                          -                            -                        (1.00)                     (1.00)                     (43,204.00)$                         -                       -                        (1.00)                     (1.00)                     

O & M
  Eliminate Vacant Classified Positions (393,957.00)$                        -                            -                        (9.00)                     -                        (393,957.00)$                      -                       -                        (9.00)                     -                        
  Eliminate Vacant Professional Positions (144,680.00)$                        -                            -                        (2.00)                     -                        (144,680.00)$                      -                       -                        (2.00)                     -                        
  Closure Boulder City Site -$                                        -                            -                        -                        -                        (33,599.00)$                         -                       -                        (0.53)                     (1.00)                     
  Closure Lincoln County Site (1,436.00)$                             -                            -                        -                        -                        (1,436.00)$                           -                       -                        -                        -                        
  Departmental Operating Support Reduction - 15% (308,903.00)$                        -                            -                        -                        -                        (308,903.00)$                      -                       -                        -                        -                        
  Preventive/Deferred Maintenance (500,000.00)$                        -                            -                        -                        -                        -$                                      -                       -                        -                        -                        

Cuts (8,906,839.00)$                     (8,941,397.00)$                   
-$                                        -$                                      

Projected reduction in 
  Enrollment/ Headcount -827.3 -3473.6 -871.1 -3867.6

Projected reduction in
  staffing/ layoffs -62.05 -21 -73.58 -40

Proposed Transation Plan  (see narrative for additional detail)

State Budget Offloads to Non-State Resources FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13
  Capital Improvement Fees - Def Maint (Bridge) 500,000.00$                         -$                          

500,000.00$                         -$                          
Expenditures
  Preventive/Deferred Maintenance 500,000.00$                         -                            

500,000.00$                         -$                          

Page 39



 
 

 
Revised Budget Reduction Plan, 2011-13 

 
Revised Budget Reduction Plan: 
 
The 2011-2013 final approved budget for CSN resulted in the following changes:  

  
• Infusion of additional general fund revenues; 
• 13% increase in registration fee in the first year of the biennium (pending Board of 

Regents approval); 
• inclusion of $1.5M of equity funding over the biennium; 
•  “smoothing” of the general fund reduction between the two fiscal years; 
• changes to the 5% salary reduction yielding a combination of salary cut and furloughs 

for employees; and  
• revised operating cuts. 

 
Revisions to initial plan: 
 
Predicated on providing access to students and on student success, the revised plan addresses 
the priority of CSN to fulfill its access mission through quality instruction. In addition, the plan 
focuses resource allocation and reallocation on instruction, academic support, and student 
support services with the following specific restorations or enhancements:      
 

• Continued operation at the Green Valley, Palo Verde, and Western High Tech Centers, 
the Mesquite Learning Center and Nellis AFB.  Moapa will continue but with downsized 
staff.  The Boulder City and Lincoln County sites will be closed over the biennium.  

• Implement, upon Board of Regents approval, a registration fee increase in year 1 of 13% 
with a 15% carve out for financial aid.   

• Restored access to 1,607 FTE students (original plan projected a loss of 2,478 through FY 
13).  CSN will still turn away an estimated 871 FTE students; this is in addition to the 
5,300 students turned away in fall 2010.  

• Restored an estimated 87 FTE positions, mostly instructional and classified support.  The 
plan still reduces 73.58 state support positions (largely through attrition or vacancies).   

• Reduced departmental operating budgets by 15% each year of the biennium.  
• Eliminated of the massage therapy program.  
• Restored priority positions in instruction, academic support, and student services that 

will provide continued or enhanced services to our students and community.   
 

Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58


	ADP24.tmp
	CSN Revised Reduction Plan




